
 

 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 7 February 2022 

Time 1.30 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items which are open to the Public and Press 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - R & B Convenience 
Store, Broom Lane, Ushaw Moor, Durham  (Pages 3 - 56) 

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
28 January 2022 
 
 
To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
 Councillors A Batey, D Brown, C Hampson, D Sutton-Lloyd and 

E Waldock 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
7th February 2022 

 

Application to vary a Premises 

Licence 
 

Ordinary Decision 
 

 

 

Report of Alan Patrickson Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 

and Climate Change 
 

Councillor John Shuttleworth, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change 

 

Electoral division(s) affected:    
 
Deerness, Durham 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 

1  The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the 
application to vary a premises licence for R & B Convenience Store, 
Broom Lane, Ushaw Moor, Durham DH7 7LQ. 

 

2        A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

Executive summary 
 

3  The application is to vary a premises licence for R & B Convenience 
Store, Broom Lane, Ushaw Moor, Durham DH7 7LQ and was 
submitted by the current premises licence holder Mr Lokugamage 
Rohitha Jathunarachchi.   

 

The application requests the following amendments to the current 
premises licence: 
 

• To increase the permitted hours for the Sale of Alcohol for 
consumption off the premises to 5.30 am until 11.00 pm Monday to 
Sunday 
 

  4  On 22nd December 2021, following mediation with Durham Constabulary, 
the applicant added some additional conditions to the application. 

 

5 During the consultation period the Licensing Authority received one 
representation opposing the application from Brandon and Byshottles 
Parish Council.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



6 Responses were received from Fire Safety, Public Health, 
Environmental Health, Durham Constabulary and the Durham 
Safeguarding Children Partnership all confirming they had no comments 
to make regarding the application. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

7 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application with a view 

to promoting the licensing objectives. 
 

8 The Sub-Committee is recommended to give appropriate weight 
to:  

 (a)      The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing 
   objectives; 

 

  (b)      The representation (including supporting information) 
presented by all parties; 

 

  (c)      The Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy.  
The relevant parts of the policy are attached at Appendix 7; 

 

  (d)      The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended April 2018).  The relevant 
parts of the guidance are attached at Appendix 8. 

 

Background 
 

9  The variation application was submitted by the premises licence 
 holder Mr Lokugamage Rohitha Jathunarachchi on 15th December 
 2021. The application was subject to a public consultation which 
 ended on 12th January 2022. 

Details of the application 
 

10 An application to vary the premises licence was received by the Licensing 
Authority on 15th December 2021. 

A copy of the application and the current premises licence are attached at 
Appendix 3. 

11 On 22nd December 2021, following mediation with Durham Constabulary, 
the applicant added the following additional conditions to the application: 

 

• The premises shall operate the Challenge 25 schem
[...]
dren Partnership who all had no comments to make. 

 
 These are attached as Appendix 6 for information only. 

 

 
 

Page 5



The Parties 
 

17      The Parties to the hearing will be: 
 

• Mr Lokugamage Rohitha Jathunarachchi  (Applicant and 
Licence Holder) 
 

• Brandon and Byshottles Parish Council (Other person) 
 

Options 
 

18      There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 
 

(a)      Grant the variation of the licence subject to conditions that are 

consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the 

application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing 

Act 2003; 
 
(b)      Grant the variation of the licence subject to modified conditions to 

that of the operating schedule where the committee considers it 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and the 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003; 
 

(c)      To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 

activities to which the application relates; 
 

(d)      To refuse to specify a person on the licence as the Designated 
Premises Supervisor; 

 

(e)      To reject the application to vary the licence. 
 

 
Main implications 

 

Legal Implications 
 

 19      The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which  

            have appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the  

            Licensing Authority. 
 

See Appendix 1. 
 

 

Consultation 
 

  20      The variation of a premises licence application was subject to a 28 day  

             consultation. 
 

See Appendix 1 
 
 

 

Page 6



Conclusion 
 

21      The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application to vary the     
            premises licence in light of the representation received. 

 

 
Background papers 

 

• Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as 

amended April 2018) 
 
 

Other useful documents 
 

           None 
 
 
 

 

Contact:      Yvonne Raine                               Tel:  03000 265256

Page 7



 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 Legal Implications 
 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case 
No: CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division 
Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 
1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

 In this case it was summed up that:  

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have 
reason to do so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be 
attached to a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and 
that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to support the reason for imposing 
these conditions. 

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the 
Application of Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High 
Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 
February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL648859 in which it was 
said: 

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’. 

In addition to this, it was stated that any condition attached to the licence 
should be an enforceable condition. 

 Consultation 

The premises licence application was subject to a 28 day consultation in 
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and its regulations.  
 
The Responsible Authorities were consulted on the application. 
 
The notice of application was displayed on the premises for a period of 28 
days.   
 
Notice of the application was published in a newspaper which was circulated 
within the vicinity of the premises. 
 
In addition, details of the application were available to view on the Council’s 
website throughout the 28 day consultation period. 
  

Page 8



 

 

Appendix 2: Location Plan 

  

  

Page 9



Page 10



 

 

Appendix 3: Application and current Premises Licence 

  

  

Page 11



DURHAII I GOUNTY GOUNGIL, Licensing
Services, PO Box 6'17, Durham. DHI 9H7Z

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THT'. F'OLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS rIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. [f you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and writtsn in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

UV'e LOF.U4AryrAqE R6t l'iilA f,ft'T+tuNARAellc-H I

(nsert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number L APR.E / aa / aE qz

Part I - Premises Details

Postal address ofpremises or, ifnone, ordnance survey map reference or description

R&e CoNYgN(€r.rcE SToe6
Y?oavl LAr.f€;
fj9,rtAuv nbp-

Post town )qe+t A/n Postcode D{7 ?tl&

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Nondomestic rateable value of premises f 4650
Part 2 - Applicant deteils

Daytime contact
telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

Page 12



Current postal address if
different frompremises
address '

Post town Posrcode 

Part 3 - Variction

Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?

If no! from what date do you want the variation to take effect?

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people

are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the
number expected to attend:

ffies n
No

DD MM YYYY

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night
tevyt gt
[...]
hed after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
None 
 
Annex 4 – Plans attached 
 
Attached 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Signature of Authorised Officer 
Head of Environment, Health and Consumer Protection 

Page 32



Page 33



 

 

Appendix 4: Additional conditions following mediation with  
             Durham Constabulary 

  

  

Page 34



From: Kelly Hyde  
Sent: 22 December 2021 09:08 
To: Helen Johnson - Licensing Team Leader (N'hoods) <
Subject: FW: premises licence variation 
 
Hello,  
 
Please could you add the below to the application for R&B Convenience Store Ushaw Moor? 
 
Thanks in advance  
 
Regards 
 
Kelly 
Licensed Economy Team 
 
From: Rohitha Jathunarachchi <  
Sent: 19 December 2021 16:27 
To: Kelly Hyde <  
Subject: Re: premises licence variation 
 
Hello, 
 
On the points you have made: 

• The premises currently operates the Challenge 25 scheme and we keep a register of refusals 
behind the counter. The EPOS system we use is compatible with the age restrictions and 
records refusals as well. 

• The CCTV system we use keeps a record for over 28 days  

I agree to adding these to the application. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Lokugamage Rohitha Jathunarachchi 
 
 
 

On 19 Dec 2021, at 10:16, Kelly Hyde > wrote: 
 
  
Hello,  
  
I am in receipt of your licence variation and would like to ask for the following to be added to your 
application: 
  

• The premises shall operate the Challenge 25 scheme. As part of such a scheme a register of 
refusals shall be maintained and kept up to date. The register will be available for immediate 
inspection by Police or authorised officers of the local authority upon request. 

• A CCTV system will be installed and in operation at all times the premises are being used for 
licensable activity. It must be operated by properly trained staff. CCTV recording will be 

Page 35



retained for a minimum of 28 days. The premises will ensure that a trained member of staff 
is available to operate the CCTV system at all tim
[...]
escue Service Headquarters,   
Belmont Business Park, Durham, DH1 1TW Chief Fire Officer: Stuart Errington 

Safest People, Safest Places 
 

www.ddfire.gov.uk 

Tel:  (0845) 305 8383   Fax:  (0191) 386 6353   Minicom:  (0191) 384 7524 
 

    

 

  Date:  16 December 2021  Our Ref:  2E42150015 
  This matter is being dealt with by:  Julie Knox                        Your Ref:  496774 

 
Direct Dial Telephone:   

        E-mail:   
 

 

 
 
 
Dear Tracey,  

 
Licensing Act 2003 
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 
R & B Convenience Store, Broom Lane, Ushaw Moor, Durham, DH7 7LQ 
 
I acknowledge your application dated 15 December 2021 for a Variation to Premises Licence under 
The Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the above named premises. 
 
No representations will be made to the Licensing Authority subject to the responsible person for the 
above premises ensuring compliance with the requirements of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) 
Order 2005. 
 
For further guidance please refer to https://www.gov.uk/workplace-fire-safety-your-
responsibilities/fire-safety-advice-documents which provides information about the Regulatory 
Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. 
 
Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me on the telephone 
number or e-mail address shown above or visit our website www.ddfire.gov.uk and follow the link to 
Fire safety at work. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Julie Knox                     
Fire Safety Section 

Page 40

https://www.gov.uk/workplace-fire-safety-your-responsibilities/fire-safety-advice-documents
https://www.gov.uk/workplace-fire-safety-your-responsibilities/fire-safety-advice-documents
http://www.ddfire.gov.uk/


From: Public Health <
Sent: 17 December 2021 12:49 
To: Helen Johnson - Licensing Team Leader (N'hoods) <
Cc: Tracey Lock < ; AHS Licensing <Licensing@durham.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATIONS RECEIVED - VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - R 
& B CONVENIENCE STORE BROOM LANE USHAW MOOR DH7 7LQ 
 

Dear Colleagues 
 
I have received an application to vary a licence for the establishment: R & B CONVENIENCE STORE 
BROOM LANE USHAW MOOR DH7 7LQ 
 
I have no comments or objections to make on behalf of County Durham Public Health. 
 
My Ref: PH/2021/0137 
 

 

Kind Regards, 

 

Emily Coleby 

 

 

Business Support Apprentice  – Public Health Team 

Procurement, Sales and Business Services in Resources 

Durham County Council 

County Hall, 

Durham, 

DH1 5UJ 

 

 

Page 41



From: Sarah Clement-Dawson  
Sent: 21 December 2021 09:13 
To: Tracey Lock  
Cc: AHS Licensing <Licensing@durham.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATIONS RECEIVED - VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - R 
& B CONVENIENCE STORE BROOM LANE USHAW MOOR DH7 7LQ 
 

 

MEMO 
To: Mrs Tracey Lock 

Licensing Services 
 

From: Dr Sarah Clement-Dawson 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change 
 

Date: 21 December 2021 
 

Re: Licensing Application - Variation  
Premier - R & B Convenience Store, Broom Lane, Ushaw Moor, Durham, 
DH7 7LQ 

 
 
With reference to the above licensing application received on 20 December 2021. 
 
I have assessed the application with reference to the prevention of public nuisance 

licensing objective and would confirm I have no objection to raise in relation to the 

granting of the above variation of the premises licence. 

 
Sarah Clement-Dawson 
Senior Contaminated Land Officer  
Development Assessment Team 
Community Protection Service 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change 
Durham County Council 
Annand House 
Meadowfield 
Durham 
DH7 8RS 
 
Direct:   (Please note, the majority of the time I work removely and 
therefore emailing is advised.) 
Switchboard:  03000 260000 
E-mail:   
 

Page 42



From: Licensed Economy Team 
Sent: 30 December 2021 06:56 
To: Tracey Lock  
Cc: AHS Licensing <Licensing@durham.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATIONS RECEIVED - VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - R 
& B CONVENIENCE STORE BROOM LANE USHAW MOOR DH7 7LQ 
 
Good morning, 
 
Durham Constabulary have no objections to this application. 
 
Thank you  
 
 
Kind regards  

Vikki Gill 8118 
Durham Constabulary  
Admin Clerical Officer 
Licensing Economy Team 
Annand House Meadowfield 

 

Our Values & Vision: 
Positive  |  Fair  | Courageous |  Inclusive | With Integrity 

Protecting Neighbourhoods, Tackling Criminals, Solving Problems 

 
 
 

Page 43



From: DSCP Secure <  
Sent: 07 January 2022 16:25 
To: Tracey Lock <
Subject: FW: LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATIONS RECEIVED - VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
R & B CONVENIENCE STORE BROOM LANE USHAW MOOR DH7 7LQ 
 

I have received an application to vary a licence for the establishment: R & B Convenience 
Store Broom Lane Ushaw Moor DH7 7LQ. 
 
I have no comments or objections to make on behalf of Durham Safeguarding Children 
Partnership. 
 
My Ref: SW/2021/119 
 
 

Stephen Winship 
 
Policy & Strategy Officer 
Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership 
 
Tel : 
County Hall, Durham 
DH1 5UJ 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 44



 

 

Appendix 7: Statement of Licensing Policy 

  

 

 
  

Page 45



7.1 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder - Licensed premises, especially those 
offering late night / early morning entertainment, alcohol and refreshment can, if not 
properly managed, become a source of public nuisance, generating crime and 
disorder problems. The council expects all licensed premises to be properly 
managed at all times to prevent this from happening and will focus attention on 
standards of management practice at licensed premises when carrying out its 
administrative and enforcement functions. 

 
The council encourages, and will look positively on, the provision by licensees of 
comprehensive and documented staff training. Documented staff training conducted 
in respect of: 
 

• Preventing underage sales 

• Minimising drunkenness 

• Managing and resolving conflict 

• Emergency procedures 

• Compliance with the licence conditions 
[...]
recommended daily calorie limits for adults (For women the 

recommended limit is 2,000 calories a day for men it’s 2,500).  

• Menu to offer smaller / half portions. 

• Salt and pepper available upon request rather than always on the table 

 
In addition to the information provided above, Table 3 in Appendix IV provides 
recommendations, suggestions and examples of how to prevent the specific nuisance 
type outlined. This table is not exhaustive, and every applicant must consider the 
specific situation, location and circumstances associated with their premises, 
activities, clientele and workforce when identifying hazards, assessing risks and 
identifying controls. 

 
 
 

 

Page 50



 

Appendix II Framework Hours: recommended terminal hours for the 

sale of alcohol and the provision of late-night refreshment 

for different types of premises  

 
* NOTE: For the purposes of this matrix, weekdays mean Monday to Thursday; Weekends 
include Friday night into Saturday Morning, Saturday night into Sunday morning and Sunday 
night into Monday morning; and Bank Holidays means Sunday night into Monday morning 
and Monday night into Tuesday morning. 
 

 

  

 
Category of Premises 
 

 
Weekdays* 

 
Weekends* 

 
Bank Holidays* 
 

 
Premises licensed for the sale or 
supply of alcohol for 
consumption on or off the 
premises e.g. pubs, social clubs 
and nightclubs 
 

 
07.00 to 00.00 

 
07.00 to 01.00 

Good Friday Plus 1 Hour. For 
all other bank holidays, an 
additional hour be added to 
the terminal hour of the day 
preceding the bank holiday 
(i.e. if the Monday is the bank 
holiday, the Sunday is normal 
trading plus 1 hour) 

 
Premises licensed for the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the 
premises only e.g. off licences, 
supermarkets and garages 
 

 
07.00 to 23.30 

 
07.00 to 00.30 

Good Friday Plus 1 Hour. For 
all other bank holidays, an 
additional hour be added to 
the terminal hour of the day 
preceding the bank holiday 
(i.e. if the Mo
[...]

2.19     Where applications have given rise to representations, any appropriate 

conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive periods. For 

example, the most sensitive period for people being disturbed by 

unreasonably loud music is at night and into the early morning when 

residents in adjacent properties may be attempting to go to sleep or are 

sleeping. This is why there is still a need for a licence for performances of 

live music between 11 pm and 8 am. In certain circumstances, conditions 

relating to noise emanating from the premises may also be appropriate to 

address any disturbance anticipated as customers enter and leave. 
 

2.20     Measures to control light pollution will also require careful thought. Bright 

lighting outside premises which is considered appropriate to prevent crime 

and disorder may itself give rise to light pollution for some neighbours. 

Applicants, licensing authorities and responsible authorities will need to 

balance these issues. 
 

2.21     Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters for 

the personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who 

engages in anti- social behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it 

would be perfectly reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, 

following relevant representations, that requires the licence holder or club to 

place signs at the exits from the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until 

they leave the area, or that, if they wish to smoke, to do so at designated 

places on the premises instead of outside, and to respect the rights of people 

living nearby to a peaceful night. 
 

 

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - R & B Convenience Store, Broom Lane, Ushaw Moor, Durham
	RB Convenience mmended Application.pdf (p.1-7)




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Monday 7 February 2022 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Brown (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Batey, C Hampson, D Sutton-Lloyd and E Waldock 
 
 

Also Present: 
Helen Johnson – Licensing Team Leader 
Gill Proud – Solicitor, DCC 
Lokugamage Rohitha Jathunarachchi - Applicant 
Ann Teresa Kipling – in support of Applicant 
 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - R & B Convenience 
Store, Broom Lane, Ushaw Moor, Durham  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change regarding an application to vary the 
Premises Licence in respect of R and B Convenience Store, Broom Lane, 
Ushaw Moor (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A copy of the application and representations received had been circulated to 
all parties. 



 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report and responded to a 
request for clarification from Councillor Brown. The Member was informed 
that the application sought to vary the Premises Licence to allow the sale of 
alcohol from 5.30am which was also the new hours of opening. Currently the 
opening hours were 6.00am and alcohol was sold from 7.00am. Members 
were informed that the opening hours were not a consideration for the Sub-
Committee; the premises could open at 5.30am irrespective of the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application to vary the hours for the sale 
of alcohol.  
 
Susan Howe, Parish Clerk addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the 
Ushaw Moor ward councillors of Brandon and Byshottles Parish Council, and 
read out the representations contained in the letter at Appendix 5. There 
were no questions of the Parish Clerk. 
 
Mr Jathunarachchi who was accompanied by Mrs Kipling was invited to 
address the Sub-Committee. Members were informed that Mr 
Jathunarachchi had submitted the application to vary the existing premises 
licence as his shop opened early for the sale of newspapers and customers 
had asked to purchase alcohol at the same time. Bringing the hours for the 
sale of alcohol in line with the opening hours would avoid customers having 
to make a return visit. In addition there were other premises in the locality 
which sold alcohol from 6.00am. 
 
Following a request for clarification from Councillor Batey, the Licensing 
Team Leader confirmed that there had been no objections from the 
Responsible Authorities or the local County Councillor. 
 
The Solicitor for DCC asked Mr Jathunarachchi to confirm whether the 
premises would open at 5.30am irrespective of this application, and would 
therefore have customers visiting the shop at this hour. Mr Jathunarachchi 
confirmed this to be the case. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and at 2.00pm Councillors 
D Brown, C Hampson and D Sutton-Lloyd Resolved to retire to deliberate 
the application in private with all parties to be notified of the decision later in 
the day. In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee had taken into 
account the report of the Licensing Team Leader and the written and verbal 
representations of the Applicant and the written and verbal representations of 
Brandon and Byshottles Parish Council. Members had also considered 
Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Section 182 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State.  
 
 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the application to vary the Premises Licence be granted as requested 
including the additional conditions agreed with the Police. 
 
 


